Restructuring and severance costs  1,246 (a)  59
Impairment Costs  11  -

Non-GAAP net loss $ (9,551) $ (3,642)

Three Months Ended

February 2, 2020  January 27, 2019
Reconciliation of GAAP net loss to Adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP net loss $ (10,808) $ (3,215)

Selling, administrative and other operating costs  -  (486) (b)

Restructuring and severance costs  1,246 (a)  59
Impairment Costs  11  -
Depreciation and amortization  1,973  1,603
Share-based compensation expense  511  (113)
Total other (income) expense, net  1,286  772
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  195  273

Adjusted EBITDA $ (5,586) $ (1,107)

Special item adjustments consist of the following:
(a)Primarily relates to the strategic initiative costs to offshore a significant number of identified roles to our staffing operations in Bangalore, India.

(b)Relates to the amortization of the gain on the sale of the Orange, CA facility, which is included in Selling, administrative and other operating
costs.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended

February 2, 2020  Three Months Ended January 27, 2019
  As Reported  As Reported  FX impact  Business Exited  Adjusted

Revenue
North American Staffing $ 182,395 $ 211,848 $ - $ (350) $211,498
International Staffing  26,223  26,266  (106)  -  26,160
North American MSP  9,369  8,217  -  -  8,217
Corporate and Other  203  7,846  -  (7,674)  172
Eliminations  (424)  (741)  -  350  (391)

Total Revenue $ 217,766 $ 253,436 $ (106) $ (7,674) $245,656

% change  -11.4%

Three Months Ended
February 2, 2020  Three Months Ended January 27, 2019

Revenue
As Reported

Adjusted

 MSP Delivery
Model Shift

Adjusted after
MSP Delivery Model

Shift
North American Staffing $ 182,395 $ 211,498 $ (2,563) $ 208,935
International Staffing  26,223  26,160  -  26,160
North American MSP  9,369  8,217  66  8,283
Corporate and Other  203  172  -  172
Eliminations  (424)  (391)  -  (391)

Total Revenue $ 217,766 $ 245,656 $ (2,497) $ 243,159

% change  -10.4%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations
(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended February 2, 2020  Three Months Ended January 27, 2019
  As Reported  Business Exited  Adjusted  As Reported  Business Exited  Adjusted

Operating Income (Loss)
North American Staffing $ 99 $ - $ 99 $ 3,887 $ - $ 3,887
International Staffing  374  -  374  304  3  307
North American MSP  754  -  754  965  -  965
Corporate and Other  (10,554)  32  (10,522)  (7,326)  (666)  (7,992)

Total Operating Income (Loss) $ (9,327) $ 32 $ (9,295) $ (2,170) $ (663) $ (2,833)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended February 2, 2020  Three Months Ended January 27, 2019
  As Reported  Business Exited  Adjusted  As Reported  Business Exited  Adjusted

Operating Loss
Gross Margin $ 31,427 $ - $ 31,427 $ 37,699 $ (1,005) $ 36,694
Selling, administrative and other operating costs  39,497  -  39,497  39,810  (333)  39,477
Restructuring and severance costs  1,246  (32)  1,214  59  (9)  50
Impairment charges  11  -  11  -  -  -

Total Operating Loss $ (9,327) $ 32 $ (9,295) $ (2,170) $ (663) $ (2,833)

View source version on businesswire.com:
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200312005722/en/

Investor Relations Contacts:
Volt Information Sciences, Inc.
voltinvest@volt.com

Joe Noyons
Three Part Advisors
jnoyons@threepa.com
817-778-8424

Source: Volt Information Sciences, Inc.

https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200312005722/en/
mailto:voltinvest@volt.com
mailto:jnoyons@threepa.com

	Volt Information Sciences, Inc. Reports First Quarter Fiscal 2020 Financial Results